

REGISTRATION REPORT

Part A

Risk Management

Product code: CA2950

Product name(s): CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Chemical active substance(s):

copper, 0.75 g/L

Southern Zone

Zonal Rapporteur Member State: France

NATIONAL ASSESSMENT FRANCE

(authorisation renewal)

Non professional uses

Applicant: NUFARM S.A.S.

Date: 15 July 2025

Table of Contents

1	Details of the application	4
1.1	Application background	4
1.2	Letters of Access	5
1.3	Justification for submission of tests and studies	5
1.4	Data protection claims	5
2	Details of the authorisation decision	6
2.1	Product identity	6
2.2	Conclusion	6
2.3	Substances of concern for national monitoring	6
2.4	Classification and labelling.....	6
2.4.1	Classification and labelling under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008	6
2.4.2	Standard phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011.....	7
2.4.3	Other phrases (according to Article 65 (3) of the Regulation (EU) No 1107/2009)	7
2.5	Risk management.....	7
2.5.1	Restrictions linked to the PPP	8
2.5.2	Specific restrictions linked to the intended uses	8
2.6	Intended uses (only NATIONAL GAP)	9
3	Background of authorisation decision and risk management	17
3.1	Physical and chemical properties (Part B, Section 2)	17
3.2	Efficacy (Part B, Section 3)	17
3.3	Methods of analysis (Part B, Section 5).....	17
3.3.1	Analytical method for the formulation	17
3.3.2	Analytical methods for residues.....	18
3.4	Mammalian toxicology (Part B, Section 6)	18
3.4.1	Acute toxicity	18
3.4.2	Operator exposure	18
3.4.3	Worker exposure	19
3.4.4	Bystander exposure	19
3.4.5	Resident exposure	19
3.4.6	Combined exposure	19
3.5	Residues and consumer exposure (Part B, Section 7).....	19
3.6	Environmental fate and behaviour (Part B, Section 8)	21
3.7	Ecotoxicology (Part B, Section 9)	21
3.8	Relevance of metabolites (Part B, Section 10)	21
4	Conclusion of the national comparative assessment (Art. 50 of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009)	21

5	Further information to permit a decision to be made or to support a review of the conditions and restrictions associated with the authorisation.....	22
5.1.1	Post-authorisation monitoring.....	22
5.1.2	Post-authorisation data requirements	22
Appendix 1	Copy of the product authorisation	23
Appendix 2	Copy of the product label	39

PART A

RISK MANAGEMENT

1 Details of the application

The company NUFARM S.A.S. has requested a marketing authorisation in France for the product CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (product code: CA2950), containing 0.75 g/L copper¹ (in the form of tribasic copper sulphate (CAS No 12527-76-3) as a fungicide and a bactericide for non-professional uses.

Appendix 1 of this document provides a copy of the product authorisation.

Appendix 2 of this document contains a copy of the product label (draft as proposed by the applicant).

1.1 Application background

The present registration report concerns the evaluation of NUFARM S.A.S.'s application submitted on 01/04/2019 to market CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) in France (product uses described under point 2.3). France acted as a zonal Rapporteur Member State (zRMS) for this request and assessed the application submitted for the re-registration of authorisation after the renewal of approval of the active substances copper compounds of this product in France and in other Member States (MSs) of the Southern zone.

The present application (2019-3003 and 2020-3011) was evaluated in France by the French Agency for Food, Environmental and Occupational Health & Safety (Anses), according to the Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009², the implementing regulations, and French regulations. This application was assessed in the context of the zonal procedure for all MSs of the Southern zone, taking into account the worst-case uses ("risk envelope approach")³. When risk mitigation measures were necessary, they are adapted to the situation in France.

The data taken into account are those deemed to be valid either at European level (Review Report and EFSA conclusion) or at zonal/national level. The assessment of CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) has been made using endpoints agreed in the EU peer review of copper compounds. It also includes assessment of data and information related to CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) where those data have not been considered in the EU peer review process.

The conclusions of the assessment published by EFSA 2018^{4,5}, as part of the procedure for the renewal of the approval of copper compounds, based on the available information, identify risk for non-target organisms

¹ COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2018/1981 of 13 December 2018 renewing the approval of the active substances copper compounds, as candidates for substitution, in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market, and amending the Annex to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 540/2011

² REGULATION (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC

³ SANCO document "risk envelope approach", European Commission (14 March 2011). [Guidance document on the preparation and submission of dossiers for plant protection products according to the "risk envelope approach"; SANCO/11244/2011 rev. 5](#)

⁴ Peer review of the pesticide risk assessment of the active substance copper compounds Copper(I), copper(II) variants namely copper hydroxide, copper oxychloride, tribasic copper sulfate, copper(I) oxide, Bordeaux mixture, EFSA Journal 2018;16(1):515

⁵ Outcome of the consultation with Member States, the applicant and EFSA on the pesticide risk assessment for copper compounds copper(I), copper(II) variants namely copper hydroxide, copper oxychloride, tribasic copper sulfate, copper(I) oxide, Bordeaux mixture in light of confirmatory data. EFSA supporting publication 2018:EN-1486.

for the representative uses on grapevine, cucurbits and tomatoes, as well as to workers for the grapevine use.

In the framework of MRL review for copper compounds under Article 12 of Regulation (CE) 396/2005, EFSA published a reasoned opinion (EFSA, 2018⁶). Based on an evaluation of the available data MRL have been proposed and a consumer risk assessment has been conducted. Some information required by the regulation has not been transmitted and a chronic risk for the consumers was identified. Therefore the consumer risk assessment is only tentative and some of the proposed MRL still require a decision by risk managers. Exposure reduction measures could also be investigated.

This part A of the RR presents a summary of essential scientific points upon which recommendations are based and is not intended to show the assessment in detail. The risk assessment conclusions provided in this document are based on the information, data and assessments provided in the Registration Report, Part B Sections 1-10 and Part C, and where appropriate the addendum for France.

The conclusions on the acceptability of risk are based on the criteria provided in Regulation (EU) No 546/2011⁷, and are expressed as “acceptable” or “not acceptable” in accordance with those criteria.

This document also describes the specific conditions of use and labelling required for France for the registration of CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950).

1.2 Letters of Access

Not necessary: the applicant is the owner of data which support the renewal of approval of the active substance.

1.3 Justification for submission of tests and studies

According to the applicant: *“The data submitted with this application mostly derives from the data submitted by the EUCuTF for the renewal of approval of copper compounds or from the data submitted for the approval of the professional product, CA1916.*

There are a number of proprietary studies conducted with CA2950 that are submitted with this application and these were necessary to fill gaps in the data required under Regulation (EU) 284/2013.”

1.4 Data protection claims

Where protection for data is being claimed for information supporting registration of CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950), it is indicated in the reference lists in Appendix 1 of the Registration Report, Part B Sections 1-7.

⁶ REASONED OPINION ADOPTED: 1 March 2018. Review of the existing maximum residue levels for copper compounds according to Article 12 of Regulation (EC) No 396/2005 European Food Safety Authority (EFSA).

⁷ COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 546/2011 of 10 June 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards uniform principles for evaluation and authorisation of plant protection products

2 Details of the authorisation decision

2.1 Product identity

Product code	CA2950
Product name in MS	CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Authorisation number	2180319
Kind of use	Non-professional use
Low risk product (article 47)	No
Function	Fungicide, Bactericide
Applicant	NUFARM S.A.S.
Active substance(s) (incl. content)	copper, 0.75 g/L
Formulation type	Other liquid to applied undiluted [AL]
Packaging	Trigger spray in PET (250 mL, 500 mL, 750 mL, 800 mL) Trigger spray in HDPE (250 mL, 500 mL, 750 mL, 800 mL, 1 L)
Coformulants of concern for national authorisations	-
Restrictions related to identity	-
Mandatory tank mixtures	None
Recommended tank mixtures	None

2.2 Conclusion

The evaluation of the application for CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) resulted in the decision **to grant** the authorisation.

2.3 Substances of concern for national monitoring

Refer to 5.1.1.

2.4 Classification and labelling

2.4.1 Classification and labelling under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

The following classification is proposed in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

Hazard class(es), categories:	No health hazard class Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Chronic Hazard, category 3
Hazard pictograms:	 GHS09

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Signal word:	Danger/Warning
Hazard statement(s):	No health hazard statement H412: Harmful to aquatic life with long-lasting effects.
Precautionary statement(s):	<i>For the P phrases, refer to the existing legislation</i>
Additional labelling phrases:	EUH 208 : Contains mix of 5-chloro-2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one and 2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one (3:1). May produce an allergic reaction. Contains 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one. May produce an allergic reaction

See Part C for justifications of the classification and labelling proposals.

2.4.2 Standard phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011

	Do not discharge into the sink, gutter or any other water hole the non-used container leftovers and the sprayer washing water.
	For other restrictions refer to 2.5

2.4.3 Other phrases (according to Article 65 (3) of the Regulation (EU) No 1107/2009)

None.

2.5 Risk management

According to the French law and procedures, specific conditions of use are set out in the Decision letter. The French Order of 4 May 2017⁸ provides that:

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the pre harvest interval (PHI) is at least 3 days;
- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum buffer zone alongside a water body is 5 metres for products applied through spraying or dusting;
- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum re-entry period is 6 hours for field uses and 8 hours for indoor uses.

Drift reduction measures such as low-drift nozzles are not considered within the decision-making process in France. However, non-spraying buffer zones may be reduced under some circumstances as explained in appendix 3 of the above-mentioned French Order.

Moreover, the French Order of 26 March 2014⁹ provides that:

- an authorisation granted for a “reference” crop applies also for “related” crops, unless formally stated in the Decision
- the “reference” and “related” crops are defined in Appendix 1 of that French Order.

Thus, at French national level, possible extrapolation of submitted data and the corresponding assessment from “reference” crops to “related” ones are undertaken even if not clearly requested by the applicant in their dRR, and a conclusion is also reached on the acceptability of the intended uses on those “related”

⁸ Arrêté du 4 mai 2017 relatif à la mise sur le marché et à l'utilisation des produits phytopharmaceutiques et de leurs adjuvants visés à l'article L. 253-1 du code rural et de la pêche maritime, modifié par l'arrêté du 27 décembre 2019 relatif aux mesures de protection des personnes lors de l'utilisation de produits phytopharmaceutiques <https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGR1632554A/jo/texte> ; <https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cidTexte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieLien=id>

⁹ <https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000028792733>

crops. The aim of this Order, mainly based on the EU document on residue data extrapolation¹⁰ is to supply “minor” crops with registered plant protection products.

Therefore the GAP table (Section 2.3) and Decision may include uses on crops not originally requested by the applicant.

Finally, the French Order of 20 November 2021¹¹ on the protection of bees and other pollinating insects and the preservation of pollination services when using plant protection products provides that unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, use on attractive crop¹² when in flower and on foraging area is forbidden. Specific conditions of application on flowering crops should be respected. As consequences specific SPe 8 may include reference to this order.

The Decision, as reproduced in Appendix 1, takes also into account national provisions, including national mitigation measures.

2.5.1 Restrictions linked to the PPP

The authorisation of the PPP is linked to the following conditions:

Operator protection:	
-	Refer to the Decision in Appendix 1 for the details.
Worker protection:	
-	Refer to the Decision in Appendix 1 for the details.
Integrated pest management (IPM)/sustainable use:	
	-
Environmental protection	
Precautionary statement	Contains an active substance harmful for earthworms and other soil organisms.
Other specific restrictions	
Re-entry period	Wait until the treated zone or plants have dried.
Agricultural recommendations	On ornamental crops, it is recommended to avoid applications during flowering, because of a risk of burnings on flowers.

2.5.2 Specific restrictions linked to the intended uses

Some of the authorised uses are linked to the following conditions in addition to those listed under point 2.5.1 (mandatory labelling):

None.

¹⁰ SANCO document “guidance document:- Guidelines on comparability, extrapolation, group tolerances and data requirements for setting MRLs”: SANCO/ 7525/VI/95 - rev.9

¹¹ <https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000044346734>

¹² List of culture considered as unattractive to bees and other pollinators insects defined by French Agricultural ministry and published in Bulletin Officiel du ministère chargé de l'agriculture.

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

2.6 Intended uses (only NATIONAL GAP)

Please note: The GAP Table below reports the intended uses proposed by the applicant, and possible extrapolation according to French Order of 26 March 2014 (highlighted in green), evaluated and concluded as safe uses by France as zRMS. Those uses are then granted in France.

When the conclusion is "not acceptable", the intended use is highlighted in grey and the main reason(s) reported in the remarks.

When a use is "acceptable" with GAP restrictions, the modifications of the GAP are in bold.

Use should be crossed out when the applicant no longer supports this use.

GAP rev. 1, date: July 2025

PPP (product name/code): CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI / CA2950

Formulation type: AL ^(a, b)

Active substance 1: copper (tribasic copper sulphate)

Conc. of a.s. 1: 0.75 g/L ^(c)

Safener: /

Conc. of safener: /

Synergist: /

Conc. of synergist: /

Applicant: NUFARM S.A.S.

Professional use: ☐Zone(s): Southern Zone ^(d)Non-professional use: ☒

Verified by MS: Yes

Field of use: Fungicide, bactericide

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or (crop destination/purpose of crop)	and/ situation of	F, Fn, Fpn G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha ^(f)
						Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
Zonal uses (field or outdoor uses, certain types of protected crops)														
1	FR	Bulb vegetables (Onion, Shallot - <i>Allium cepa</i> ALLCE, Garlic - <i>Allium sativum</i> ALLSA)	Fn	Bacteria (1BACTK) <i>Peronospora destructor</i> (PERODE)	Spraying	BBCH 14-47	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	3 days	Acceptable	

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or (crop destination/purpose of crop)	F, Fn, Fpn G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha ^(f)
					Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
14	FR	Lemon (Grapefruit - <i>Citrus maxi- ma</i> CIDGR Lemon - <i>Citrus limon</i> CIDLI, Limes <i>Citrus limetta</i> CIDLM, Mandarins <i>Citrus reticulata</i> ; syn: <i>Cit- rus deliciosa</i> CIDRE, Clementine <i>Citrus reticu- lata</i> ; syn: <i>Citrus deliciosa</i> CIDRE, Orange <i>Citrus sinensis</i> CIDSi	Fn	<i>Phytophthora citricola</i> (PHYTCI) (on fruits only)	Spraying	BBCH 15-89	a) 5 b) 5	7	a) 1 b) 5	a) 0.75 b) 3.75	Not applica ble	14 days	Acceptable
3	FR	Cucurbits with edible peel (Cucumber, gherkin, zuc- chini)	Fn	<i>Pseudoperonospora cubensis</i> (PSPECU)	Spraying	BBCH 10-89	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	3 days	Acceptable
4a	FR	Cucurbits with inedible peel (melon, pumpkin, water- melon)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas syringae</i> (PSDMPT) <i>Peronospora cubensis</i> (PSPECU)	Spraying	BBCH 10-89	a) 4 b) 4	5	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	7 days	Not Acceptable (MRL)
13b	FR	Tomato (fresh tomato)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas</i> (PSDMSP), <i>Xanthomonas</i> (XANTSP) <i>Phytophthora infestans</i> (PHYTIN) <i>Phytophthora nicotianae</i> var. <i>Nicotianae</i> (PHYTNN)	Spraying	BBCH 15-89	a) 5 b) 5	7	a) 1 b) 5	a) 0.75 b) 3.75	Not applica ble	3 days	Acceptable

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or (crop destination/purpose of crop)	and/ situation of	F, Fn, Fpn G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha (f)
						Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
13b	FR	Tomato (processing tomato)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas</i> (PSDMSP), <i>Xanthomonas</i> (XANTSP) <i>Phytophthora infestans</i> (PHYTIN) <i>Phytophthora nicotianae</i> var. <i>Nicotianae</i> (PHYTNN)	Spraying	BBCH 15-89	a) 5 b) 5	7	a) 1 b) 5	a) 0.75 b) 3.75	Not applica ble	10 days	Acceptable	
23	FR	Grape (table grapes)	Fn	<i>Plasmopara viticola</i> (PLASVI)	Spraying	BBCH 15-81	a) 5 b) 5	7	a) 1 b) 5	a) 0.75 b) 3.75	Not applica ble	21 days	Acceptable	
23	FR	Grape (table grapes)	Fn	<i>Plasmopara viticola</i> (PLASVI)	Spraying	BBCH 91-99	a) 5 b) 5	7	a) 1 b) 5	a) 0.75 b) 3.75	Not applica ble	21 days	Acceptable	
23	FR	Grape (wine grapes)	Fn	<i>Plasmopara viticola</i> (PLASVI)	Spraying	BBCH 15-81	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	21 days	Acceptable	
23	FR	Grape (wine grapes)	Fn	<i>Plasmopara viticola</i> (PLASVI)	Spraying	BBCH 91-99	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	21 days	Acceptable	

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or and/ situation (crop destination/purpose of crop)	F, Fn, G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha ^(f)
					Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
6	FR	Leafy vegetables (Lettuce - <i>Lactuca sativa</i> LACSA)	Fn	<i>Xanthomonas</i> sp. (XANTVI) <i>Bremia lactucae</i> (BREMLA)	Spraying	BBCH 12-49	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	7 days	Not Acceptable (MRL)
5b	FR	Legume vegetables: (peas and beans with pods)	Fn	<i>Xanthomonas</i> sp (XANTSP), <i>Pseudomonas</i> sp. (PSDMSP)	Spraying	BBCH 11-69	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	3 days	Acceptable
5b	FR	Legume vegetables: (fresh bean without pods)	Fn	<i>Xanthomonas</i> sp (XANTSP), <i>Pseudomonas</i> sp. (PSDMSP)	Spraying	BBCH 11-69	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	3 days	Not Acceptable (MRL)
16	FR	Kiwi <i>Actinidia chinensis</i> (ATICH) <i>Actinidia deliciosa</i> (ATIDE)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas syringae</i> (PSDMSY)	Spraying	BBCH 55-81	5	10	a) 1 b) 5	a) 0.75 b) 3.75	Not applica ble	21 days	Not Acceptable (MRL)
17	FR	Kiwi <i>Actinidia chinensis</i> (ATICH) <i>Actinidia deliciosa</i> (ATIDE)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas syringae</i> (PSDMSY)	Spraying	BBCH 91-03	3	20	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	F	Acceptable
19	FR	Ornamentals: (Plants & Trees)	Fn	<i>Peronospora</i> sp. (PE- ROSP) <i>Septoria</i> sp. (SEPTSP)	Spraying	All growth stages	3	7	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	Not applica ble	Acceptable

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or (crop destination/purpose of crop)	F, Fn, Fpn G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha ^(f)
					Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
19	FR	Ornamentals: (Roses - <i>Rosa sp.</i> ROSSS)	Fn	<i>Peronospora sparsa</i> (PSPESR)	Spraying	All growth stages	3	7	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	Not applica ble	Acceptable
8	FR	Pome fruits: (Apple - <i>Malus domestica</i> MASBD Crab apples - <i>Malus syl- vestris</i> CSCAZ Medlar - <i>Mespilus ger- manica</i> MSPGE Nashi - <i>Pyrus pyrifolia</i> PYUPI Pear - <i>Pyrus communis</i> PYUCO Quince - <i>Cydonia oblonga</i> CYDOB)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas syringae</i> (PSDMSX) <i>Nectria galligena</i> (NECTGA) <i>Venturia inaequalis</i> (VEN- TIN)	Spraying	BBCH 91-53	4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	F	Acceptable
10	FR	Stone fruits: (Plum - <i>Prunus domestica</i> MABSD)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas syringae</i> (PSDMSY)	Spraying	BBCH 73-85	3	14	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	21 days	Not Acceptable (MRL)

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or (crop destination/purpose of crop)	F, Fn, Fpn G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha ^(f)
					Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
11	FR	Stone fruits: (Apricots <i>Armeniaca vul- garis</i> ; syn: <i>Prunus arme- niaca</i> PRNAR Cherries (sour) <i>Cerasus vulgaris</i> ; syn: <i>Prunus ce- rasus</i> PRNCE Cherries (sweet) <i>Cerasus avium</i> ; syn: <i>Prunus avium</i> PRNAV Peach & Nectarine <i>Persica vulgaris</i> ; syn: <i>Prunus per- sica</i> PRNPS Plum <i>Prunus domestica</i> PRNDO)	Fn	<i>Pseudomonas syringae</i> (PSDMSY) <i>Taphrina deformans</i> (TAPHDE) <i>Coryneum beijerinckii</i> (STIGCA)	Spraying	BBCH 95-53	4	14	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	NA	F	Acceptable
22a	FR	Tree nuts: (almond, chestnut, hazelnut/cobnuts)	Fn	<i>Cytospora</i> sp. (CYTOSP)	Spraying	BBCH 51 - 79	3	14	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	14 days	Acceptable
22a	FR	Tree nuts: (almond, chestnut, hazel- nut/cobnuts)	Fn	<i>Cytospora</i> sp. (CYTOSP)	Spraying	BBCH 91-97	3	14	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	14 days	Acceptable
22b	FR	Tree nuts: (almond, chestnut, hazelnut/cobnuts)	Fn	<i>Xanthomonas campestris</i> pv. <i>Juglandis</i> (XANTJU)	Spraying	BBCH 91-69	4	14	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	F	Acceptable

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or (crop destination/purpose of crop)	and/ situation of	F, Fn, Fpn G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha (f)
						Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
22b	FR	Tree nuts: (walnuts - <i>Juglans nigra</i> / <i>Juglans regia</i>)	Fn	<i>Xanthomonas campestris</i> pv. <i>Juglandis</i> (XANTJU)	Spraying	BBCH 03 – 69	4	14	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	F	Acceptable	
Interzonal uses (use as seed treatment, in greenhouses (or other closed places of plant production), as post-harvest treatment or for treatment of empty storage rooms)														
3	FR	Cucurbits with edible peel: (Cucumber, gherkin, zuc- chini)	Gn	<i>Pseudoperonospora cubensis</i> (PSPECU)	Spraying	BBCH 10-89	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	3 days	Acceptable	
13b	FR	Tomato: (fresh tomato)	Gn	<i>Pseudomonas</i> (PSDMSP), <i>Xanthomonas</i> (XANTSP) <i>Phytophthora infestans</i> (PHYTIN) <i>Phytophthora nicotianae</i> var. <i>Nicotianae</i> (PHYTNN)	Spraying	BBCH 15-89	a) 5 b) 5	7	a) 1 b) 5	a) 0.75 b) 3.75	Not applica ble	3 days	Acceptable	
6	FR	Leafy vegetables: (Lettuce - <i>Lactuca sativa</i> LACSA)	Gn	<i>Xanthomonas</i> sp. (XANTVI) <i>Bremia lactucae</i> (BREMLA)	Spraying	BBCH 12-49	a) 4 b) 4	7	a) 1 b) 4	a) 0.75 b) 3	Not applica ble	7 days	Acceptable	
19	FR	Ornamental: Plants & Trees	Gn	<i>Peronospora</i> sp. (PE- ROSP) <i>Septoria</i> sp. (SEPTSP)	Spraying	All growth stages	3	7	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	Not applica ble	Acceptable	

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Use- No. ^(e)	Member state(s)	Crop or (crop destination/purpose of crop)	F, Fn, G, Gn, Gpn or I	Pests or Group of pests controlled (additionally: developmental stages of the pest or pest group)	Application				Application rate			PHI (days)	Remarks: e.g. g safener/synergist per ha ^(f)
					Method/Ki nd	Timing/Growth stage of crop & season	Max. number a) per use b) per crop/ season	Min. interval between applicati ons (days)	L product/10 m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	g a.s./m ² a) max. rate per appl. b) max. total rate per crop/season	Water L/ha min/ma x		
19	FR	Ornamentals: Roses - <i>Rosa sp.</i> (ROSSS)	Gn	<i>Peronospora sparsa</i> (PSPESR)	Spraying	All growth stages	3	7	a) 1 b) 3	a) 0.75 b) 2.25	Not applica ble	Not applica ble	Acceptable

**Remarks
table
heading:**

- (a) e.g. wettable powder (WP), emulsifiable concentrate (EC), granule (GR)
 (b) Catalogue of pesticide formulation types and international coding system CropLife International Technical Monograph n°2, 6th Edition Revised May 2008
 (c) g/kg or g/l

- (d) Select relevant
 (e) Use number(s) in accordance with the list of all intended GAPs in Part B, Section 0 should be given in column 1
 (f) No authorisation possible for uses where the line is highlighted in grey, Use should be crossed out when the notifier no longer supports this use.

**Remarks
columns:**

- 1 Numeration necessary to allow references
 2 Use official codes/nomenclatures of EU Member States
 3 For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; when relevant, the use situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure)
 4 F: professional field use, Fn: non-professional field use, Fpn: professional and non-professional field use, G: professional greenhouse use, Gn: non-professional greenhouse use, Gpn: professional and non-professional greenhouse use, I: indoor application
 5 Scientific names and EPPO-Codes of target pests/diseases/ weeds or, when relevant, the common names of the pest groups (e.g. biting and sucking insects, soil born insects, foliar fungi, weeds) and the developmental stages of the pests and pest groups at the moment of application must be named.
 6 Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, drench
 Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the plants - type of equipment used must be indicated.

- 7 Growth stage at first and last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997, Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season at time of application
 8 The maximum number of application possible under practical conditions of use must be provided.
 9 Minimum interval (in days) between applications of the same product
 10 For specific uses other specifications might be possible, e.g.: g/m³ in case of fumigation of empty rooms. See also EPPO-Guideline PP 1/239 Dose expression for plant protection products.
 11 The dimension (g, kg) must be clearly specified. (Maximum) dose of a.s. per treatment (usually g, kg or L product/ha).
 12 If water volume range depends on application equipments (e.g. ULVA or LVA) it should be mentioned under "application: method/kind".
 13 PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval
 14 Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions

3 Background of authorisation decision and risk management

3.1 Physical and chemical properties (Part B, Section 2)

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) is a ready to use liquid (AL). All studies have been performed in accordance with the current requirements and the results are deemed to be acceptable. The appearance of the product is a homogeneous blue opaque viscous liquid, slightly foaming, with no characteristic odour. It is not explosive and has no oxidising properties. The product is not flammable and has no flash point or self-ignition temperature. It has a pH value of 7.60 at 20 °C. There is no effect of low and high temperature on the stability of the formulation, since after 7 days at 0 °C and 14 days at 54 °C, neither the active ingredient content nor the technical properties were changed. The stability data indicate a shelf life of at least 2 years at ambient temperature when stored in HDPE trigger spray bottle (750 mL). As the stability was performed on HDPE packaging, the PET packaging can be considered as acceptable. Its technical characteristics are acceptable for a ready to use liquid (AL) formulation.

The formulation is not classified for the physico-chemical aspect.

3.2 Efficacy (Part B, Section 3)

Considering the data submitted:

- The efficacy level of CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) is considered to be acceptable for all requested uses.
- The phytotoxicity level of CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) is considered to be acceptable for all the requested uses. On ornamental crops, considering the diversity of crops, it is recommended, in case of doubts, to test the product selectivity on a small area. Moreover, it is also recommended to avoid applications during flowering, due to a burning risk on flowers.
- The risk of negative impact on succeeding crops and adjacent crops is considered to be negligible.
- The risk of development resistance or appearance to copper used in home garden should not be increased compared to the professional uses.

3.3 Methods of analysis (Part B, Section 5)

3.3.1 Analytical method for the formulation

Analytical methods for the determination of copper in the formulation are available and validated. However, this method is not specific to the variant tribasic copper sulphate. A complementary method should be provided to confirm the identity of the variant in the product.

Analytical methods for the determination of the relevant impurities are available and validated.

3.3.2 Analytical methods for residues

Analytical methods are available in the Draft Assessment Report/this dossier and validated for the determination of residues of copper in plants (high water, oily, acidic and dry content commodities), soil, water (surface and drinking), air and body fluids.

According to EFSA conclusions, an interlaboratory validation (ILV) of the analytical methods for the determination of residues of copper in plants is required.

Analytical methods for the determination of residues of copper in food of animal origin are missing and are required. Moreover, the limit of quantification (LOQ) of the available methods for the determination of residues of copper in water is not in accordance with the European Directive 98/83/EC.

3.4 Mammalian toxicology (Part B, Section 6)

Endpoints used in risk assessment

Active substance (incl. Content)	Copper under the form of Tribasic copper sulphate: 0.75 g/L
AOEL systemic (mg/ kg bw/day)	0.08
AAOEL	Not necessary
Inhalation absorption	100 %
Oral absorption	50 %
Vapour pressure	Not necessary
dermal absorption**	Undiluted: 9 % Diluted: not applicable (Based on <i>in vitro</i> through human skin studies; see point 6.5, Part B6)

3.4.1 Acute toxicity

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) containing 0.75 g/L of copper (tribasic copper sulphate) has a low acute oral, inhalational and dermal toxicity, is not irritating to the rabbit skin or eye and is not a skin sensitiser.

3.4.2 Operator exposure

Summary of critical use patterns (worst cases):

Crop	F/G ¹³	Equipment	Application rate mL product/10m ² (g as/10m ²)	Spray dilution (L/ha)	Model
all crops	F and G	Trigger sprayer	1000 mL/10m ² (copper: 0.75 g/10 m ²)	NA	French garden studies (UPJ, 2005)

Considering requested uses, operator systemic exposure was estimated using the French study 2005 dedicated to non-professional use:

¹³ Open field or glasshouse

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Crop	Equipment	PPE and/or working coverall	% AOEL copper (0.072 mg/kg bw/d)
All crops	Trigger sprayer	no PPE	1.6 %

According to the model calculations, it can be concluded there is no unacceptable risk for the operator using CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) without PPE.

3.4.3 Worker exposure

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) is intended to be used by non-professional users during home garden application.

In this case of the non-professional user, the worker is also the user of the product. It will be necessary to ensure complete drying of the treated area or of treated plants before handling them.

3.4.4 Bystander exposure

In the context of use by non-professionals, it is considered that the assessment for bystanders is covered by that for the operator.

3.4.5 Resident exposure

Residential exposure was assessed according to BREAM model. Exposure is estimated to 45 % of the AOEL of copper.

It is concluded that there is no unacceptable risk to the resident exposed to CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950).

3.4.6 Combined exposure

Not relevant.

3.5 Residues and consumer exposure (Part B, Section 7)

As ornamental plants and trees are non edible commodities, the respective requested uses were not assessed.

For France, an exceedance of the current MRL for copper as laid down in Reg. (EC) No 396/2005 is not expected for the uses on grapes, pome fruits, stone fruits (BBCH 53), tree nuts, citrus, tomato (outdoor and indoor), cucurbits with edible peel (outdoor and indoor), bulb vegetables (onion, garlic and shallot), lettuce and other salads (indoor), fresh beans and peas with pods, fresh beans without pods and kiwi (BBCH 03).

Due to MRL exceedance, the uses on cucurbits with inedible peel cannot be recommended.

Due to insufficient residue trials, the uses on lettuce (outdoor), fresh peas without pods, kiwi (BBCH 55-81 application) and plums (BBCH 73-85 application) cannot be recommended.

The acute exposure calculations were not carried out because an acute reference dose (ARfD) was not deemed necessary for copper.

For chronic intake of copper residues, the calculation includes uncertainties linked to the methodology. Therefore, zRMS considers that the risk assessment for consumers cannot be finalised. zRMS considers no firm

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

conclusion can be reached for any of the requested uses of the product CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950).

Summary for CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Crop	PHI for CA2950 proposed by applicant (days)	PHI/ Withholding period* sufficiently supported	PHI for CA2950 proposed by zRMS (days)	zRMS Comments (if different PHI proposed)
Onion, Shallot, Garlic	3	Yes	3	-
Cucumber, Gherkin, Zucchini	3	Yes	3	-
Melon, Pumpkin, Watermelon	7	No (MRL exceedance)	-	Use not recommended
Peas without pods	3	No (insufficient trials)	-	Use not recommended
Peas with pods	3	Yes	3	-
Beans with pods	3	Yes	3	-
Lettuce and other salads (outdoor)	7	No (insufficient trials)	-	Use not recommended
Lettuce and other salads (indoor)	7	Yes	7	-
Apple, Crab apples, Medlar, Nashi, Pear, Quince	F (BBCH 53)	Yes	F (BBCH 53)	-
Plum	21	No (insufficient trials)	21	Use not recommended
Apricots, Cherries, Peach, Nectarine, Plum	F (BBCH 53)	Yes	F (BBCH 53)	-
Tomato (outdoor, indoor)	3 (10 processing tomato)	Yes	3 (10 processing tomato)	-
Grapefruit, Lemon, Limes, Mandarins, Clementine, Orange	14	Yes	14	-
Kiwi	21	No (insufficient trials)	-	Use not recommended
Kiwi	F (BBCH 03)	Yes	F (BBCH 03)	-
Almond, Chestnut, Hazelnuts	14	Yes	14	-
Almond, Chestnut, Hazelnuts, Walnuts	F (BBCH 69)	Yes	F (BBCH 69)	-
Grape (table grapes)	21	Yes	21	-
Grape (wine grapes)	21	Yes	21	-

NR: not relevant

* Purpose of withholding period to be specified

** F: PHI is defined by the application stage at last treatment (time elapsing between last treatment and harvest of the crop).

3.6 Environmental fate and behaviour (Part B, Section 8)

The fate and behaviour in the environment have been evaluated according to the requirements of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions were used to calculate PEC values for the active substance(s) and its/their metabolite(s) for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from the EU agreed endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided), such deviations were highlighted and justified accordingly.

The evaluation performed takes into account the specificity of the requested uses (amateur use, home and garden). When the product is applied with a handheld trigger sprayer, considering the packaging and the application method of the product (ready-to-use product), exposure of groundwater compartment to active substance is considered negligible.

3.7 Ecotoxicology (Part B, Section 9)

The ecotoxicological risk assessment of the formulation was performed according to the requirements of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions for the active substance(s) and its/their metabolites were used for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from the EU agreed endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided), such deviations were highlighted and justified accordingly.

An EFSA' Statement of the PPR panel on a framework for conducting the environmental exposure and risk assessment for transition metals when used as active substances in plant protection products was recently published (2021). This document provides useful recommendations upon applicability of new methodologies in the context of transition metals and possible areas of development for assessing the risk from transition metals used in PPPs. However, it does not provide valid tools for exposure assessment in the environment and toxicity estimation upon non-target organisms. Furthermore, no clear specific risk assessment schemes for transition metals used as active substances in PPPs is provided. Therefore, the risk assessment and conclusion are based on the methodology agreed by the experts during the renewal approval of the active substance. The EU-agreed endpoints recommended in the EFSA journal (EFSA Journal 2018;16(1):5152) were considered for the Art. 43 dossiers for copper compounds.

For honey bee larvae, according to new requirements of Regulation (EU) No 284/2013, data on development of bees should have been submitted by notifier as exposure of bees to the formulation cannot be excluded. Therefore, the risk assessment to bees cannot be completely fulfilled and the risk assessment for bees cannot be finalised for all requested uses applied with a handheld trigger sprayer.

3.8 Relevance of metabolites (Part B, Section 10)

An assessment was conducted according to the SANCO/221/2000 guidance document. Please refer to environmental fate and behaviour above for conclusion on the risk of groundwater contamination.

4 Conclusion of the national comparative assessment (Art. 50 of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009)

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI (CA2950) contains copper compounds, which is approved as a candidate for substitution because it fulfils PBT criteria (Persistent and Toxic).

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Steps 1 and 2 (French guidance document 27 July 2015):

In accordance with Article 50 of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009,

- considering the absence of plant protection products or non-chemical methods of prevention or control allowing to consider a substitution of the product without major practical or economic disadvantage, in particular within the frame of the non-professional products regulation in France,

the substitution of the product will not be considered for all intended uses.

5 Further information to permit a decision to be made or to support a review of the conditions and restrictions associated with the authorisation

When the conclusions of the assessment is “Not acceptable”, please refer to relevant summary under point 3, “Background of authorisation decision and risk management”.

5.1.1 Post-authorisation monitoring

None.

5.1.2 Post-authorisation data requirements

None.

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Appendix 1 Copy of the product authorisation

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Décision relative à une demande de renouvellement de l'autorisation de mise sur le marché d'un produit phytopharmaceutique et à la demande associée

Vu les dispositions du règlement (CE) n° 1107/2009 du 21 octobre 2009 et de ses textes d'application,

Vu le code rural et de la pêche maritime, notamment le chapitre III du titre V du livre II des parties législative et réglementaire,

Vu les demandes de renouvellement de l'autorisation de mise sur le marché, suite au renouvellement de l'approbation de la substance active composés du cuivre, et de changement de classification du produit phytopharmaceutique CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

de la société NUFARM SAS
enregistrées sous les n° 2019-3003 et 2020-3011

Vu les conclusions de l'évaluation de l'Anses du 24 juin 2022,

L'autorisation de mise sur le marché du produit phytopharmaceutique désigné ci-après est renouvelée en France, sous réserve du respect de la composition du produit autorisée dans les conclusions de l'évaluation, pour les usages et dans les conditions précisés dans la présente décision et son annexe.

La présente décision s'applique sans préjudice des autres dispositions applicables.

Avertissement :

Le non-respect des conditions décrites ci-dessous peut entraîner le retrait ou la modification de l'autorisation ainsi que toute action incluant des poursuites judiciaires.

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
AMM n° 2180319

Page 1 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Informations générales sur le produit	
Noms du produit	CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI SOLUTION BORDELAISE SPRAY
Type de produit	Produit de référence
Titulaire	NUFARM SAS Immeuble West Plaza 11 rue du Débarcadère 92700 COLOMBES France
Formulation	Autre liquide (AL)
Contenant	1,36 g/L - sulfate de cuivre tribasique (équivalent à 0,75 g/L de cuivre)
Numéro d'intrant	9888-2013.02
Numéro d'AMM	2180319
Fonction	Fongicide
Gamme d'usage	Amateur / emploi autorisé dans les jardins

L'échéance de validité de la présente décision est fixée à douze mois à compter de la date d'expiration de l'approbation de la substance active. A titre indicatif, dans l'état actuel du calendrier d'approbation des substances actives, l'échéance de l'autorisation est fixée au 31 décembre 2026.

Le dépôt d'une demande de renouvellement conformément à l'article 43 du règlement (CE) n° 1107/2009, dans les trois mois suivant le renouvellement de l'approbation de la substance active, prolonge de plein droit l'autorisation de mise sur le marché après son arrivée à échéance de la durée nécessaire pour mener à bien l'examen et adopter une décision sur le renouvellement.

La présente décision peut être retirée ou modifiée avant cette échéance si des éléments le justifient.

A Maisons-Alfort, le 15/07/2025

DocuSigned by:

 AE2017A955A424054
 Directrice générale déléguée
 en charge du pôle produits réglementés
 Agence nationale de sécurité sanitaire de
 l'alimentation, de l'environnement et du travail (ANSES)

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



ANNEXE : Modalités d'autorisation du produit

Vente et distribution	
Le titulaire de l'autorisation peut mettre sur le marché le produit dans les emballages :	
Emballage	Contenance
Bouteilles en polyéthylène haute densité avec pulvérisateur à gâchette	250 mL ; 500 mL ; 750 mL ; 800 mL ; 1 L
Bouteilles en polyéthylène téréphtalate avec pulvérisateur à gâchette	250 mL ; 500 mL ; 750 mL ; 800 mL

Classification du produit	
La classification retenue est la suivante :	
Catégorie de danger	Mention de danger
Dangers pour le milieu aquatique - Danger chronique, catégorie 3	H412 : Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme
EUH208 : Contient un mélange de 5-chloro-2-méthyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one et de 2-méthyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one (3:1). Peut produire une réaction allergique.	
Pour les phrases P se référer à la réglementation en vigueur.	
Le titulaire de l'autorisation est responsable de la mise à jour de la fiche de données de sécurité et de la classification du produit en tenant compte de ses éventuelles évolutions.	

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.

En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
12053200 Agrumes*Trt Part.Aer.*Maladies des feuilles et fruits	1 L/10 m ²	5/an	entre les stades BBCH 15 et BBCH 89	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.							
12103206 Amandier*Trt Part.Aer.*Chancres à champignons	1 L/10 m ²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 51 et BBCH 79	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
	1 L / 10 m ²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 97	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
00002019 Arbres et arbustes*Trt Part.Aer.*Maladies des taches foliaires	1 L/10 m ²	3/an	-	Non applicable	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Également autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

AMM n° 2180319

Page 4 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
00002022 Arbres et arbustes*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m ²	3/an	-	Non applicable	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Également autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.								
12203301 Cerisier*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 95 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.								
12203204 Cerisier*Trt Part.Aer.*Coryneum et polystigma	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 95 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.								
12253203 Chataignier*Trt Part.Aer.*Septoriose(s)	1 mL/10 m ²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 51 et BBCH 79	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.								

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

AMM n° 2180319

Page 5 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
12253203 Chataignier*Trt Part.Aer.*Septoriose(s)	1 mL/10 m ²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 97	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.								
16323204 Cucurbitacées à peau comestible*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 10 et BBCH 89	3	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Également autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.								
17403204 Cultures florales et plantes vertes*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m ²	3/an	-	Non applicable	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Également autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.								
12453301 Fruits à coque*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 03 et BBCH 69	F (BBCH 69)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Uniquement sur noyer. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours.								

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
AMM n° 2180319

Page 6 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE

**Liste des usages autorisés**

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
12453301 Fruits à coque*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 69	F (BBCH 69)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Uniquement amandier, châtaigner, noisetier et pistachier. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours.								
12603301 Fruits à pépins*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.								
12603201 Fruits à pépins*Trt Part.Aer.*Chancre européen	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.								
12603203 Fruits à pépins*Trt Part.Aer.*Tavelure(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.								

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

AMM n° 2180319

Page 7 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
00516004 Haricots et Pois non écossés frais*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 11 et BBCH 69	3	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.								
12013301 Kiwi*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 03	F (BBCH 03)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 20 jours. L'utilisation entre les stades BBCH 55 et BBCH 81 à raison de 5 applications, est retirée car le nombre d'essais résidu disponibles est insuffisant pour vérifier le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active.								
16613301 Laitue*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 12 et BBCH 49	7	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Uniquement autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture. L'utilisation en plein champ est retirée car le nombre d'essais résidu disponibles est insuffisant pour vérifier le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active.								

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.

En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
16603207 Laitue*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 12 et BBCH 49	7	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Uniquement autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture. L'utilisation en plein champ est retirée car le nombre d'essais résidu disponibles est insuffisant pour vérifier le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active.							
00211002 Noisetier*Trt Part.Aer.*Anthracnose(s)	1 L/10 m²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 51 et BBCH 79	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
	1 L/10 m²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 97	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

AMM n° 2180319

Page 9 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
00211018 Noisetier*Trt Part.Aer.*Dépérissement cryptogamique	1 L/10 m²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 97	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
	1 L/10 m²	3/an	entre les stades BBCH 51 et BBCH 79	14	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
16423301 Oignon*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 14 et BBCH 47	3	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
16803201 Oignon*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 14 et BBCH 47	3	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.							

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
AMM n° 2180319

Page 10 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Docusign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
12553303 Pêcher - Abricotier*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 95 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
12553203 Pêcher - Abricotier*Trt Part.Aer.*Cloque(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 95 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
12553232 Pêcher - Abricotier*Trt Part.Aer.*Coryneum et polystigma	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 95 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
00701011 Plantes d'intérieur et balcons*Trt Part.Aer.*Maladies des taches foliaires	1 L/10 m ²	3/an	-	Non applicable	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Également autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.							

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
00701012 Plantes d'intérieur et balcons*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m ²	3/an	-	Non applicable	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Également autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 3 applications maximum par an et par culture.								
12653301 Prunier*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 95 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture. L'utilisation entre les stades BBCH 73 et BBCH 85 est retirée car le nombre d'essais résidu disponibles est insuffisant pour vérifier le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active.								
12653206 Prunier*Trt Part.Aer.*Coryneum et polystigma	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 95 et BBCH 53	F (BBCH 53)	-	-	-	Non pertinent
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours. 4 applications maximum par an et par culture.								

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
17303205 Rosier*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m ²	3/an	-	Non applicable	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Également autorisé sous abri. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.							
16953301 Tomate - Aubergine*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m ²	5/an	entre les stades BBCH 15 et BBCH 89	3	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Également autorisé sous abri. Uniquement sur tomate de bouche. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
	1 L/10 m ²	5/an	entre les stades BBCH 15 et BBCH 89	10	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Uniquement sur tomate destinée à la transformation. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
16953201 Tomate - Aubergine*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m²	5/an	entre les stades BBCH 15 et BBCH 89	3	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Également autorisé sous abri. Uniquement sur tomate de bouche. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
	1 L/10 m²	5/an	entre les stades BBCH 15 et BBCH 89	10	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Uniquement sur tomate destinée à la transformation. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
12703203 Vigne*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m²	5/an	entre les stades BBCH 15 et BBCH 81	21	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Uniquement sur raisin de table. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Docusign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages autorisés

En l'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent à une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur l'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Usages	Dose maximale d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Stade d'application BBCH	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Zone Non Traitée aquatique (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée arthropodes non cibles (mètres)	Zone Non Traitée plantes non cibles (mètres)	Culture attractive en floraison (arrêté du 20/11/2021)
12703203 Vigne*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m ²	5/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 99	21	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Uniquement sur raisin de table. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 15 et BBCH 81	21	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Uniquement sur raisin de cuve. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							
	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	entre les stades BBCH 91 et BBCH 99	21	-	-	-	Non pertinent
	Uniquement sur raisin de cuve. Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours. 5 applications maximum par an et par culture.							

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
AMM n° 2180319

Page 15 sur 17

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46966BE



Liste des usages retirés					
Usages	Dose d'emploi	Nombre maximum d'applications	Délai avant récolte (jours)	Délai accordé pour la vente et la distribution	Délai accordé pour le stockage et l'utilisation des stocks
16753301 Cucurbitacées à peau non comestible*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	7	6 mois à compter de la présente décision	18 mois à compter de la présente décision
Motivation du retrait : L'usage est retiré en raison d'un risque de dépassement des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active, aux conditions d'emploi revendiquées.					
16753208 Cucurbitacées à peau non comestible*Trt Part.Aer.*Mildiou(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	7	6 mois à compter de la présente décision	18 mois à compter de la présente décision
Motivation du retrait : L'usage est retiré en raison d'un risque de dépassement des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active, aux conditions d'emploi revendiquées.					
16573301 Haricots et Pois écossés frais*Trt Part.Aer.*Bactériose(s)	1 L/10 m ²	4/an	3	6 mois à compter de la présente décision	18 mois à compter de la présente décision
Motivation du retrait : L'usage revendiqué sur pois écossés frais est retiré car le nombre d'essais résidu disponibles est insuffisant pour vérifier le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active, aux conditions d'emploi revendiquées.					

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Docusign Envelope ID: BDD08F57-1A54-4432-A11D-BB7CB46968BE



Conditions d'emploi du produit

Délai de rentrée en application de l'arrêté du 4 mai 2017 :

- Attendre le séchage complet de la zone traitée.

Respect des limites maximales de résidus (LMR)

Pour chaque usage figurant dans la liste des usages autorisés, les conditions d'utilisation du produit permettent de respecter les limites maximales de résidus.

Protection de l'environnement (milieux, faune et flore)

Protection de l'eau

Ne pas rejeter dans l'évier, le caniveau ou tout autre point d'eau les fonds de bidon non utilisés et les eaux de lavage du pulvérisateur.

Protection de la faune

- Contient une substance qui peut entraîner des effets néfastes sur les vers de terre et les autres macro-organismes du sol. Pour protéger les vers de terre et les autres macro-organismes du sol, limiter l'apport de cuivre à 0,4 g/m²/an toutes sources de cuivre confondues.

- Ne pas appliquer en présence d'insectes pollinisateurs et/ou auxiliaires (abeilles, bourdons, coccinelles, chrysopes, syrphes, carabes, ...).

Le produit peut être utilisé sur les usages autorisés, conformément aux conditions d'emploi antérieures à la présente décision pendant une période de 6 mois.

Pour la mise sur le marché français, la fabrication du produit s'opère exclusivement selon la composition intégrale figurant en annexe des conclusions de l'évaluation, dans un délai maximum de 12 mois à compter de la présente décision.

Recommandations relatives à l'étiquette du produit

Il est recommandé de faire figurer l'information suivante sur l'étiquette :

- Contient de la 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one. Peut produire une réaction allergique.
- Sur les cultures ornementales, peut provoquer des brûlures sur les fleurs en cas de traitements pendant la floraison.

Appendix 2 Copy of the product label

The draft product label as proposed by the applicant is reported below. The draft label may be corrected with consideration of any new element. The label shall reflect the detailed conditions stipulated in the Decision.

CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI **Fongicide liquide Vigne, Arboriculture fruitière et Cultures** **légumières**

Informations réglementaires

Nom homologué : CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI - AMM n°2180319

Détenteur de l'AMM : Nufarm SAS - 28 boulevard Z. Camélinat, 92230 Gennevilliers
Emploi autorisé dans les jardins

Composition : 5.11 g/L de sulfate de cuivre tribasique équivalent à 0,75 g/l de cuivre métal (soit 0,075% p/p).

Formulation : Autre liquide destiné à être utilisé sans dilution (AL)

Type d'action du produit : Fongicide

Usages : Traitement des parties aériennes des cultures fruitières, légumières et vigne.
Se reporter au tableau des usages et doses homologués

En cas d'urgence, appeler le 15 ou le centre anti-poison.

Distribué par **Evergreen Garden Care France s.a.s, 21 chemin de la sauvegarde 69**
130 ECULLY

N° de lot et date de fabrication : voir sur l'emballage

Produit utilisable en agriculture biologique conformément au règlement (CE) n° 834/2007 et ses règlements d'adaptation.

Informations commerciales

Cuproxat prêt à l'emploi est un fongicide de contact prêt à l'emploi qui s'utilise en préventif. Grâce à sa formule liquide et composée de particules fines de cuivre, il protège entièrement le végétal en luttant contre le mildiou, les tâches foliaires, les bactérioses.

Quand l'utiliser ?

J	F	M	A	M	J	J	A	S	O	N	D
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

 Période d'utilisation recommandée

Comment l'utiliser ?

Bien agiter le produit avant emploi. Appuyer sur le dessus de la tête du pulvérisateur pour débloquent l'embout et le faire pivoter en position jet large. Pulvériser en mouillant bien tout le feuillage et les tiges y compris le dessous des feuilles.

Après utilisation, remettre l'embout sur X.

Ne pas traiter des plantes stressées par la sécheresse.

Traitement autorisé sous abri uniquement sur tomate, rosier, laitue, concombre et plantes d'intérieur.

Sur les cultures ornementales, éviter les traitements pendant la floraison, en raison d'un risque de brûlures sur les fleurs.

Renouveler les traitements après chaque pluie pour prévenir les maladies dans la limite de la dose et du nombre d'application autorisés.

Dose autorisée : 1000 mL/10m² en traitement des parties aériennes.

Culture	Cible	Stade d'appli- cation	Nb appli- cations maxi- mum/an	Intervalle entre ap- plication (en jours)	Délai Avant Ré- colte (en jours)
Vigne	Mildiou(s)	Avant que les grappes ne commen- cent à se co- lorer (début de la matu- ration) BBCH15 - 81 BBCH91 - 99	5 (raisin de table) 4 (raisin de cuve)	7	21
Oignon, Ail, Echalote et autres bulbes	Mildiou(s), Bacté- riose(s)	BBCH14 - 47	4	7	3
Concombre, Cour- gette, Cornichon et autres cucurbitacées à peau comestible	Mildiou(s)	BBCH10 - 89	4	7	3

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI

Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

Melon, Pastèque, Potiron, Potimarron et autres cucurbitacées à peau non comestible (plein champ uniquement)	Mildiou(s), Bactériose(s),	BBCH10 - 89	4	5	7
Haricots et Pois non écosés frais Pois écosés frais	Bactériose(s)	BBCH11 - 69	4	7	3
Laitue, Scarole, Frisée, Mâche, Roquette et autres salades	Mildiou(s), Bactériose(s)	BBCH12 - 49	4	7	7
Tomate industrielle et tomate de bouche	Mildiou(s), Bactériose(s)	BBCH15 - 89	5	7	3
Pommier, Poirier, Cognassier, Nèfles, Nashi, Pommette	Bactériose(s), Chancre européen, Tavelure	Traitement d'hiver : après la récolte des fruits, jusqu'à l'éclatement des bourgeons au printemps suivant) BBCH91 - 53	4	7	F
Pêcher, Abricotier, Nectarinier	Bactériose(s), Cloques, Coryneum et polysigma	Traitement d'hiver : de la chute des feuilles, jusqu'à l'éclatement des bourgeons au printemps suivant) BBCH95 - 53	4	14	F
Prunier, jujubier	Bactériose(s)	Après floraison BBCH73 - 85 BBCH95 - 53	3 (avant récolte) 4 (après récolte sans dépasser au total 4 sur	14	21

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

			prunier)		
Prunier, jujubier	Coryneum et poly-stigma	Hiver : de la chute des feuilles jusqu'à l'éclatement des bourgeons au printemps suivant) BBCH95 - 53	4	14	F
Agrumes	<i>Phytophthora</i> spp. sur fruits.	BBCH15 - 89	5	7	14
Kiwi	Bactériose(s)	Avant récolte : stade boutons floraux à début de maturation des fruits. BBCH55 - 81	5	10	21
Kiwi	Bactériose(s)	Après récolte des fruits, jusqu'à fin de gonflement des bourgeons au printemps suivant) BBCH 91 - 03	3	20	F
Cerisier	Bactériose(s), Coryneum et polystigma	Traitement d'hiver : de la chute des feuilles, jusqu'à l'éclatement des bourgeons au printemps suivant) BBCH95 - 53	4	14	F
Fruits à coque (Amandier, châtaignier, noisetier, noyer)	Bactérioses	Fin du gonflement des bourgeons foliaires à fin de floraison BBCH91 - 69	4	14	F

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Amandier	Chancre à champignons (<i>Cytospora</i> spp.)	Du gonflement des bourgeons jusqu'à ce que les fruits aient atteint leur taille finale (BBCH51 - 79) et après la récolte jusqu'à la fin de la chute des feuilles (BBCH91 - 97)	3	14	14
Châtaignier	Septoriose(s)	Du gonflement des bourgeons jusqu'à ce que les fruits aient atteint leur taille finale (BBCH51 - 79) et après la récolte jusqu'à la fin de la chute des feuilles (BBCH91 - 97)	3	14	14
Noisetier	Anthraxnose(s) Déperissement cryptogamique	Du gonflement des bourgeons jusqu'à ce que les fruits aient atteint leur taille finale (BBCH51 - 79) et après la récolte jusqu'à la fin de la chute des feuilles (BBCH91 - 97)	3	14	14

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

Cultures florales et plantes vertes	Mildiou(s)	Tous stades	3	7	NA
Plantes d'intérieur et balcons	Mildiou(s), maladies des taches foliaires	Tous stades	3	7	NA
Arbres et arbustes	Mildiou(s), maladies des taches foliaires	Tous stades	3	7	NA
Rosier	Mildiou(s)	Tous stades	3	7	NA

Les limites maximales de résidus sont consultables à l'adresse suivante : http://ec.europa.eu/sanco_pesticides

Précautions d'emploi

Ne pas traiter les arbres à noyaux en feuilles ou les plantes sensibles au cuivre telles que plantes à fleurs et feuillages délicats : Brugmansia, Chrysanthemum, Cyclamen, Poinsettia, Hedera, Kalanchoe, Primula, fougères, Saintpaulia, Schefflera, Vicia, Zantedeschia, hortensias, misères, Coleus, Begonia, Hypoestes, Orchidées, Cactées.

Ne pas traiter par forte chaleur (max 25°C) ou en cas de fort ensoleillement prévu dans la journée. Ombrer les plantes si nécessaire après le traitement.

Ne pas traiter sur des plantes stressées par la sécheresse.
Traiter un jour sans pluie ni vent.

Éviter les projections sur les murs et les matériaux.

Ne pas traiter sur un terrain risquant un entraînement vers un point d'eau : ruisseau, étang, mare, puits... en particulier si le terrain est en pente.

Après chaque traitement se laver les mains.

Dangereux pour les vers de terre et les autres macroorganismes du sol.

Conserver le produit dans son emballage d'origine, dans un local sec et bien ventilé. Le stocker hors gel, à l'abri de l'humidité et à une température inférieure à 30°C.

Réemploi de l'emballage interdit. Eliminer le contenu et le récipient dans une déchetterie.

Pavé sécurité

Contient 5.11 g/L de sulfate de cuivre tribasique (soit 0.75 g/L de cuivre métal)

EUH 208 - Contient un mélange de 5-chloro-2-méthyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one et de 2-méthyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one (3 :1) et du 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H) - one. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

P101 En cas de consultation d'un médecin, gardez à disposition le récipient ou l'étiquette

CA2950 / CUPROXAT PRET A L'EMPLOI
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

P102 Tenir hors de portée des enfants

P103 Lire l'étiquette avant utilisation

P270 Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit

P501 Eliminer le contenu et le récipient dans une déchetterie ou par un organisme agréé

Délai de rentrée : Attendre le séchage complet de la zone traitée.

SP1 Ne pas polluer l'eau avec le produit ou son emballage.

SPe 2 Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, appliquer le produit uniquement lorsque la végétation est bien développée.

SPe 3 Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, respecter une zone non traitée de 5 mètres par rapport aux points d'eau (puits, bassin, mare, ruisseau, rivière, fossé, ...).

EUH 401 Respecter les instructions d'utilisation pour éviter les risques pour la santé humaine et l'environnement.

Premiers secours

Inhalation : Mettre la victime à l'air libre. Contact avec la peau : Enlever immédiatement tout vêtement souillé. Laver aussitôt les parties atteintes avec beaucoup d'eau et du savon. Contact avec les yeux : Laver immédiatement et abondamment à l'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes. Si l'irritation oculaire persiste, consulter un médecin spécialiste.

Ingestion : Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau. Ne PAS faire vomir. En cas d'ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin et lui montrer l'emballage ou l'étiquette. Traitement symptomatique.

Important

Respecter les usages, doses, conditions et précautions d'emploi mentionnés sur l'emballage qui ont été déterminés en fonction des caractéristiques du produit et des applications pour lesquelles il est préconisé. Le fabricant garantit la qualité de ses produits vendus dans leur emballage d'origine ainsi que leur conformité à l'autorisation de vente du Ministère de l'Agriculture et de la Pêche.

Volume net : 250 ml, 500 ml, 750 ml, 800 mL, 1L, 3L, 5L.